

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F       I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2011  
CC 13309/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 10/01/2011 in LAAPP  
No.1872/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

PRASANNA KUMARI AMMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ANR

Respondent(s)

With I.A.1 (C/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 04/11/2011            This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s)            Mr. C.N. Sree Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner says that  
in respect of similar acquisition made vide  
Notification dated 4.2.1999, the High Court had  
reduced the compensation to Rs.2,25,000/- per Are  
but in the petitioner's case the amount has been  
reduced to Rs.1,32,865/- per Are.

The report of the Registry shows that Special  
Leave Petition (C) No.30395/2009 filed against the  
reduction of compensation to Rs.2,25,000/- per Are  
was dismissed by this Court on 5.1.2010.

Learned counsel says that the petitioners in  
that case have filed review petition.

- 2 -

Be that as it may, as the compensation has been  
reduced in the case of the petitioner to  
Rs.1,32,865/- per Are, we feel that the issue would  
require consideration.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

(Neetu Sachdeva)  
Sr. P. A.

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master